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SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENTAL & NATURAL 
RESOURCES 

 
March 08, 2011 Hearing Room C 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair 

Sen. Alan Olsen, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Mark Hass 
Sen. Floyd Prozanski 
Sen. Chuck Thomsen 

 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 

Sue Hampton, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 83 – Public Hearing 
 SB 345 – Public Hearing 
 SB 806 – Public Hearing 
 SCR 13 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Recording Log 
 
3:05:40 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Dingfelder 
 
3:05:56 PM SB 83 - Public Hearing 
3:05:59 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
3:06:42 PM {Exhibit} 1: Dick Pedersen, Director, Department of Environmental Quality 
3:10:16 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:10:20 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:10:28 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:10:31 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:11:05 PM Pedersen 
3:11:22 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:11:28 PM Pedersen 
3:11:49 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:12:37 PM Pedersen 
3:13:14 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:13:18 PM Pedersen 
3:13:29 PM Randy Trox, Department of Environmental Quality 
3:14:26 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:14:28 PM Trox 
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3:14:47 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:16:13 PM Pedersen 
3:17:18 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:18:02 PM Trox 
3:18:28 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:18:37 PM Trox 
3:19:09 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:19:41 PM Pedersen 
3:20:28 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:21:04 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:21:25 PM Pedersen 
3:22:37 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:23:03 PM Pedersen 
3:23:26 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:23:34 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:23:35 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:23:39 PM Pedersen 
3:23:54 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:24:12 PM Pedersen 
3:24:36 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:25:58 PM {Exhibit} 2: Robert l. Barnes, King's Pumping Service 
3:31:03 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:31:10 PM {Exhibit} 3: Jason Heuser, Legislative Liaison, Eugene Water & Electric 

Board 
3:33:53 PM {Exhibit} 4: Alex Mauck, Goodman Sanitation 
3:37:34 PM {Exhibit} 5: Chair Dingfelder 
3:37:45 PM Mauck 
3:37:50 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:38:56 PM Mauck 
3:40:58 PM Barnes 
3:42:33 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:42:34 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:42:48 PM Barnes 
3:43:21 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:43:30 PM Mauck 
3:43:31 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:43:34 PM Mauck 
3:45:26 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:45:44 PM Mauck 
3:45:44 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:46:53 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:48:14 PM {Exhibit} 6:  Tony DeBone, Deschutes County Commissioner 
3:50:02 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:50:03 PM Anderson 
3:50:09 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:50:43 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
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3:50:53 PM DeBone 
3:50:54 PM Anderson 
3:52:07 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:52:14 PM Anderson 
3:53:12 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:53:22 PM Anderson 
3:53:42 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:53:55 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:53:58 PM Anderson 
3:54:46 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:54:58 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:55:20 PM Anderson 
3:56:04 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:56:35 PM DeBone 
3:57:04 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:57:19 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:57:29 PM Anderson 
3:57:34 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:57:46 PM Anderson 
3:58:13 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:58:24 PM Anderson 
3:58:41 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:58:56 PM Pedersen 
4:00:53 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:00:54 PM {Exhibit} 7: Donna Bleiler, resident, Salem, Oregon 
4:00:55 PM {Exhibit} 8: Jim Fisher, Soils Program Supervisor, Clackamas County 

Water Environment Services 
4:00:56 PM {Exhibit} 9: Mitzie & Herb Wilson, Lone Pine Corner Septics Inc. 
4:00:57 PM {Exhibit} 10: Sam Carter, Government Relations Manager, Orenco 

Systems, Inc. 
4:00:58 PM {Exhibit} 11: Harold Ball, President, Orenco Systems 
4:00:59 PM {Exhibit} 12: Kimberlee A. Aldrich, Wastewater Specialist, Yamhill County 

Planning and Development 
4:01:00 PM {Exhibit} 13: Sara Hunter, Environmental Health Specialist, Curry County 
 
4:01:21 PM SB 345 - Public Hearing 
4:01:24 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:01:31 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
4:01:47 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:02:23 PM {Exhibits} 14-16: Elana Guiney, Oregon American Federation of Labor and 

Congress of Industrial Organizations 
4:06:17 PM {Exhibit} 17: Bob Van Dyk, Wild Salmon Center 
4:07:58 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:07:59 PM Van Dyk 
4:09:42 PM Chair Dingfelder 
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4:09:51 PM Bill Kluting, Partners International 
4:10:58 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:11:00 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:11:31 PM Guiney 
4:12:16 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:12:54 PM Guiney 
4:13:48 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:13:51 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:13:53 PM Kluting 
4:14:27 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:14:51 PM Gil Riddell, Council of Forest Trust Lands Counties 
4:15:47 PM Mary Botkin, American Federation of Federal, State and Municipal 

Employees 
4:15:51 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:15:54 PM Botkin 
4:18:04 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:18:22 PM Botkin 
4:18:51 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:18:59 PM Botkin 
4:19:52 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:19:59 PM Botkin 
4:20:37 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:20:55 PM Clarence Jones, resident, Keizer, Oregon 
4:22:05 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:22:06 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:22:07 PM {Exhibit} 18:Donna Bleiler, resident, Salem, Oregon 
4:22:08 PM {Exhibit} 19: Roger Beyer, Oregon Small Woodlands Association 
4:22:09 PM {Exhibit} 20: Lara Million, resident, Salem, Oregon 
 
4:22:24 PM SB 806 - Public Hearing 
4:22:27 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:22:29 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
4:22:50 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:23:22 PM Chris Fick, League of Oregon Cities 
4:25:33 PM {Exhibit} 21: Tom Tibbs, resident, Oregon 
4:30:08 PM Sen. Hass 
4:30:24 PM Fick 
4:31:23 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:31:56 PM Fick 
4:32:38 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:32:40 PM Fick 
4:32:51 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:33:25 PM Tibbs 
4:33:34 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:34:19 PM Chair Dingfelder 
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4:34:27 PM Tibbs 
4:34:28 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:35:00 PM Fick 
4:35:55 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:36:00 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:36:42 PM Fick 
4:36:46 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:36:54 PM Tibbs 
4:37:13 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:37:16 PM Tibbs 
4:37:28 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:38:24 PM Tibbs 
4:38:25 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:38:26 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:38:27 PM {Exhibit} 22: Jason Carr, resident, Prineville, Oregon 
 
4:38:31 PM SCR 13 - Public Hearing 
4:38:34 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:38:43 PM Beth Patrino, Committee Administrator 
4:38:47 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:38:56 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:39:41 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:39:55 PM John Brown, Commissioner, Eugene Water & Electric Board 
4:44:13 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:44:30 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:44:41 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:45:17 PM Roger Gray, General Manager, Eugene Water & Electric Board 
4:45:18 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:45:21 PM Jason Heuser, Legislative Liaison, Eugene Water & Electric Board 
4:45:25 PM Chair Dingfelder 
 
4:45:41 PM SCR 13 - Work Session 
4:45:48 PM MOTION: Sen. Prozanski moves SCR 13 Be Adopted 
4:46:09 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
4:46:10 PM AYES: Hass, Prozanski, Thomsen, Oleson, Dingfelder 
4:46:13 PM CARRIER: SEN. PROZANSKI will lead the discussion on the floor 
4:46:31 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Dingfelder 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
 
3:06:42 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 83 written testimony, Dick Pedersen, 2 pp 
3:25:58 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 83 written testimony, Robert l. Barnes, 3 pp 
3:31:10 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 83 written testimony, Jason Heuser, 1 p 
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3:33:53 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 83 written testimony, Alex Mauck, 1 p 
3:37:34 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 83 written testimony of Scott Davis, staff, 1 p 
3:48:14 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 83 written testimony, Tony DeBone, 2 pp 
4:00:54 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 83 written testimony, Donna Bleiler, 1 p 
4:00:55 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 83 written testimony, Jim Fisher, 1 p 
4:00:56 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 83 written testimony, Mitzie & Herb Wilson, 1 p 
4:00:57 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 83 written testimony, Sam Carter, 1 p 
4:00:58 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 83 written testimony, Harold Ball, 1 p 
4:00:59 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 83 written testimony, Kimberlee A. Aldrich, 2 pp 
4:01:00 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 83 written testimony, Sara Hunter, 1 p 
4:02:23 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 345, written testimony of Robert Wilson, Elana Guiney, 

Oregon American Federation of Labor and Congress of Industrial 
Organizations, 1 p 

4:02:23 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 345, written testimony of Bob Tackett, Elana Guiney, 1 p 
4:02:23 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 345, written testimony of Robert C. Petroff, Elana Guiney, 

1 p 
4:06:17 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 345, written testimony, Bob Van Dyk, 29 pp 
4:22:07 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 345, written testimony, Donna Bleiler, 1 p 
4:22:08 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 345, written testimony, Roger Beyer, 1 p 
4:22:09 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 345, written testimony, Lara Million, 1 p 
4:25:33 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 806, written testimony, Tom Tibbs, 11 pp 
4:38:27 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 806, written testimony, Jason Carr, 1 p 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


